

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
)	
KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00998-ESH-RMM
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 177) AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 219)**

Douglas W. Baruch (D.C. Bar No. 414354)
Jennifer M. Wollenberg (D.C. Bar No. 494895)
Kayla Stachniak Kaplan (D.C. Bar No. 996635)
Neaha P. Raol (D.C. Bar No. 1005816)
Katherine L. St. Romain (D.C. Bar No. 1035008)
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003
Email: douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com
Email: jennifer.wollenberg@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. THE INVESTIGATORY ASPECT OF THE JULY 7 POLICY IS MOOT	4
B. THE MSSD POLICY VIOLATES 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	7
1. The MSSD Policy Is Not in Accordance with Law	7
2. The Administrative Record Does Not Provide a Reasonable Justification for the MSSD Policy	8
3. Defendants’ Flawed “Waiting for Discharge” Argument.....	12
4. Defendants’ New Justifications Are Impermissible and Meritless.....	17
(a) Defendants’ Piggy-Backing “Process” Argument	17
(b) Defendants’ Unsupported and Unfounded “Resources” Argument	19
(c) Defendants’ Incongruous “MAVNI vs. LPRs” Argument	23
5. USCIS Failed to Consider Important Factors	24
C. DEFENDANTS’ MSSD POLICY IS UNLAWFULLY RETROACTIVE.....	32
D. THE MSSD POLICY VIOLATES 5 U.S.C. §§ 553 AND 552	34
1. The MSSD Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. § 553	34
2. The MSSD Policy Violates 5 U.S.C. § 552	36
E. THE MSSD POLICY VIOLATES THE NATURALIZATION CLAUSE.....	37
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Naturalization Clause Claim.....	38
2. Defendants Have Violated the Naturalization Clause	39
3. The MSSD Policy Is an Extra-Statutory Precondition to Naturalization.....	41

4.	USCIS Cannot Substitute DoD Adjudication for USCIS Adjudication	43
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	42
<i>Alliance for Natural Health US v. Sebelius</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010).....	40
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	33
<i>Calixto v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01551-ESH (D.D.C.)	27, 32
<i>Davis v. Dist. Dir., INS</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1178. (D.D.C. 1979).....	39
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	41
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	3, 22, 23, 25
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34, 35
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	40
<i>Fletcher v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 133 F.2d. 395 (D.C. Cir. 1942) (per curiam)	5
<i>Gampala v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-cv-02302-JSC (N.D. Cal.)	32
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33

Grace v. Whitaker,
 No. 18-cv-01853, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213105 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2018).....16, 45

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....39

INS v. Hibi,
 414 U.S. 5 (1973).....40

INS v. Pangilinan,
 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....40

In re Denessy,
 200 F. Supp. 354 (D. Del. 1961).....26

In re Yee Wing Toon,
 148 F. Supp. 657 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)26

Iqbal v. Bryson,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Va. 2009)26

J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB,
 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....40

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 38-39

Khan v. Gonzales,
 No. 8:07CV29, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52489 (D. Neb. July 18, 2007).....23, 44

Khelifa v. Chertoff,
 433 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....44

Kirwa v. Dep’t of Def.,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 21, 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....14, 36

Kirwa v. Dep’t of Def.,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....17, 38

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....41

Klig v. United States,
 296 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1961).....26

Kuang v. Dep’t of Def.,
 No. 3:18-cv-03698-JST (N.D. Cal.).....25

Leung v. INS,
642 F. Supp. 607 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)42

Lark v. West,
182 F. Supp. 794 (D.D.C. 1960).....5

Lawson v. USCIS,
795 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....26

Martin v. Gantner,
443 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)26

Molerio v. FBI,
749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)25

Nemetz v. INS,
647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981)26

Nio v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017)27, 36

Nio v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....7, 36

Nolan v. Holmes,
334 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....16

Nyari v. Napolitano,
562 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2009)26

O’Sullivan v. USCIS,
453 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2006)40

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)6, 17

Plunkett v. Castro,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 16, 20-21, 23-24

Porter v. Califano,
592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979)40

Schneider v. Chertoff,
450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006)41

Schwab v. Coleman,
145 F.2d 672 (4th Cir. 1944) 38, 42-43

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
285 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2002)33

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....40

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950).....40

Tiwari v. Mattis,
No. C17-00242-TSZ (W.D. Wash.).....5, 10

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094-RAJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95887 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017)38

Yuen Jung v. Barber,
184 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1950) 23, 43-44

Zaranska v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
400 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(7)33

5 U.S.C. § 552.....36

5 U.S.C. § 553.....34

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....41

8 U.S.C. § 1439.....16

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1440(a) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1440(b) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1440(c)15

10 U.S.C. § 12685.....4, 13

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 316.10..... 25-26

8 C.F.R. § 329.2(d)23, 37

8 C.F.R. § 335.143

32 C.F.R. § 724.109(a)(4)(ii)14

80 Fed. Reg. 79487 (Dec. 22, 2015)37

S. Rep. No. 90-1292 (1968)16, 28
